Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual for
Models 2000A, 2050A, 2400A, 2450A
Emergency Relief Valve
IOM2000A.4
© 2008 Groth Corporation
2
TABLE OF CONTENTS:
INTRODUCTION: 3

SOFT GOODS KITS
A soft goods kit consists of the diaphragms and washers, if needed.  The following system is used to identify and order kits:
Table 5: 2000 Series – Soft Good Kits Numbering System
Prefix Model No. Size Soft Good Material
KS
2000 = 2000A
2050 = 2050A
2400 = 2400A
2450 = 2450A
16 = 16”
20 = 20”
24 = 24”
A = Aflas
B = Buna-n
K = Kalrez
T = Teflon
V = Viton
 Note: Soft goods for the 2000 and 2000A Model Series are interchangeable.
Example:
KS200016T – A Soft goods kit for a 16"2000 valve made of Teflon.
8
MODEL 2000A DISASSEMBLY & ASSEMBLY
ITEM DESCRIPTION  ITEM DESCRIPTION
1 Body  7 Hex Nut, 3/4"-10 UNC
2 Pallet  8 Washer, 3/4", PTFE
3 Retainer Plate  9 Diaphragm
4 Flat Washer, 3/4", SS  10 Hex Bolt, 3/4"-10 UNC
5 Ground Cable  11 Weight Plate(s)*
6 Sleeve  12 Eye Nut*
   * Not used on valves with low settings
2000A Disassembly
1. Read “Warning” sections on page 5.   Remove the valve from the tank.
2. Using the eye nut [12], or the edges of the pallet, lift vertically.  Set the cover on a short length of pipe
(minimum 6” high).  This will elevate the retainer plate peripheral guides above the table so they
aren’t bent or damaged.
3. Place the assembly with the ¾” hex bolt in a vise, or use a wrench to hold the center bolt from the
bottom side. Loosen the hex nuts and remove.  Lift the weight plate [11], pallet [2], and diaphragms
[9].
2000A Assembly
1. Prior to final assembly, verify that the body seat area is free of corrosion, damage or product build-up.
The seat should be carefully cleaned, if necessary.
NOTE:  If the seat is damaged it must be lapped using a perfectly flat ground metal disc.  Wipe
seating surface clean before proceeding.  Soft goods should normally be replaced whenever
valve maintenance is performed.
2. Reverse the steps of Disassembly, starting with the retainer and cover.  If a diaphragm is an
elastomer, place it between the Teflon diaphragm and the retainer plate.  See Figure 3b.
NOTE: When replacing the ground cable, surface corrosion must be completely cleaned to allow
cable to ground pallet to tank nozzle.
3. The valve should be tested on a pressure test stand to verify the settings and evaluate seat tightness
follow instructions on page 19.  Mount valve on tank; see Installation on page 6.
9
MODEL 2050A DISASSEMBLY & ASSEMBLY
ITEM DESCRIPTION  ITEM DESCRIPTION
1 Body  17 Stem Guide
2 Pallet – Pressure  18 Seat – Vacuum
3 Retainer Plate – Pressure   19 Hex Bolt, 3/8"-16 UNC
4 Flat Washer, 3/8", SS  20 Flat Washer, 3/8", SS
5 Ground Cable  21 Hex Nut, 3/8"-16 UNC
6 Sleeve  22 Lock Washer, 3/8"
7 Hex Nut, 3/8"-16 UNC  23 Pallet – Vacuum
8 N/A  24 Retainer Plate – Vacuum
9 Flat Washer, 3/8", PTFE  25 Crown Nut, 3/8"-16 UNC
10 Diaphragm – Pressure  26 Screen
11 Diaphragm – Vacuum  27 Weatherhood Post
12 Spacer  28 Water Dam*
13 Weatherhood   29 Weight Plate*
14 Stem – Vacuum   30 Handle*
15 Hex Nut, 1/2"-13 UNC  31 Spring
16 Spring Button  * Not used on valves with low settings.
2050A Disassembly
1. Read “Warning” sections on page 5.   Remove the valve from the tank.
2. Lift pressure/vacuum pallet [2] assembly from body [1].

specifications of your pilot operated valve:
Notes:  Include model number when ordering.  For special options, consult factory.
HOW TO ORDER
DEL NO.
FOR EASY ORDERING, SELECT PROPER MODEL NUMBER
MO
2000A
2050A
2400A
2450A
SIZE
16 = 16”
20 = 20”
24 = 24”
3 = Carbon Steel
5 = 316 SS
6 = Vinyl Ester Resin
7 = Furan
Z = Special
MATERIAL OPTIONS
Diaphragm material (seat)
V = Viton
B = Buna-N
T = Teflon
Z = Special
1 = A.N.S.I 150# drilled
2 = A.P.I. 650 drilled
Z = Special
O = No Jacket
J = Steam Jacket
O = No Special Options
Z = Special Options
EXAMPLE   2 0 0 0 A – 2 4 – 3 – T 1 O O
Indicates a 24” 2000A Model with Carbon Steel body, Teflon diaphragm, and an ANSI 150# flange.
PRODUCT LIMITED WARRANTY
Only Groth’s Product Limited Warranty terms apply to purchase orders accepted by Groth Corporation.
A. Seller warrants that products that are manufactured by Seller are manufactured in accordance with published specifications
and free from defects in materials and/or workmanship for a period of (12) twelve months. Seller, at its option, will repair or
replace any products returned intact to the factory, transportation charges prepaid, which Seller, upon inspection,
determines to be defective in material and/or workmanship. The foregoing shall constitute the sole remedy for any breach of
Seller’s warranty.
B. THERE ARE NO UNDERSTANDINGS, AGREEMENTS, REPRESENTATIONS, OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED (INCLUDING MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE REGARDING PRODUCTS)
UNLESS SPECIFIED IN THE SALES CONTRACT. THIS CONTRACT STATES THE ENTIRE OBLIGATION OF SELLER.
Seller makes no warranties, either express or implied, except as provided herein, including without limitation thereof,
warranties as to marketability, merchantability, for a particular purpose or use, or against infringement of any patent of
products. In no event shall Seller be liable for any direct, incidental or consequential damages of any nature, or losses or
expenses resulting from any defective new product or the use of any such product, including any damages for loss of time,
inconvenience, or loss of use of any such product.
C.The original Manufacturer shall be solely responsible for the design, development, supply, production, and performance of
its products hereunder, and the protection of its trade name or names, if any. It assumes no responsibility, for products
modified or changed by its agent or customer, or any other third party. Any such modifications or changes to products sold
by Seller hereunder shall make the product limited warranty null and void.
D.Groth assumes no responsibility for products modified or changed by Customer or any other third party.  Any such
modifications or changes to products sold by Groth hereunder shall make the product limited warranty null and void.  Groth
shall be under no obligation to manufacture, sell or supply, or to continue to manufacture, sell, or supply any of the products.